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Chapter Trans 28
HARBOR ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

Trans28.01  Purpose and scope. Trans 28.06  Grant award.

Trans 28.02  Definitions. Trans 28.07  Grant amounts.
Trans 28.03  Harbor assistance program objective. Trans 28.08  Grant agreement.
Trans 28.04  Eligible projects. Trans 28.09  Application process.
Trans 28.05  Project selection. Trans 28.10  Planning requirement.

Note: Chapter Tans28 as it existed on February 28, 1985 was repealed and a ngfvvarious eligible applicant—proposed harbor improvement proj
chapterTrans 28 was createdegtive March 1, 1985. ectsin the rank order in which the department proposes to fund the

. variousprojects.

Trans 28.01 Purpose and scope. The purpose of this "4y cr Register February1985, No. 350ef, 3-1-85:CR 01-17: cr. (1m)
chapteris to set forth the departmemtidministrative interpreta and@m)Register March 2002 No. 558f. 4-1-02CR 05-019am. (5), (8) and (1)
tion of 5.85.095 Stats., and to prescribe the administrative-polRegisterduly 2005 No. 595%f. 8-1-05.
ciesand procedures for implementing the harbor assistanee pro

gramauthorized by s35.095 Stats. Trans 28.03 Harbor assistance program objective. )
History: Cr.Registey February1985, No. 350ef. 3-1-85,CR 01-17: am.Reg- 1 N€ Objective ofthe harbor assistance program is to assist the eli
isterMarch 2002 No. 55%f. 4-1-02. gible applicant to provide necessavgter access and to maintain
or improve the economically fefctive commodity movement
Trans 28.02 Definitions. As used in this chapter: capabilitiesof Wisconsins harbors on the Great Lakasthe Mis

(1) “Commercialtransportation facility” mears facility used  sissippiRiver system.
by vessels under construction or repay vessels transporting . History: CrRegistesFebruary1985, No. 350ef. 3-1-85CR 05-019am.Reg-
passengerer commodities or by commercial fishing vessbls, 'steruly 2005 No. 595%ef. 8-1-05.
doesnot include a facility used on a regular basis by recreational 1,55 28 04 Eligible projects. (1) DESCRIPTION. Every
or sport f‘l‘shln.g vesselsn. ~eligible harbor assistance project shall berefiommercial trars
(Im) “Cruise vessel’'means a passenger vessel as definedgartation facility. Eligible harbor assistance projects include
46 USC 210122) or a small passenger vessel as definetbin dockwall and disposal facility construction, repairaintenance
USC 210%(35) that provides overnigleccommodations for at or rehabilitation;maintenance dredging of materials from a har
least50 passengers for hire and operates on a schedule betwggor dredgingof new harbor areas; dredged material disposal;
2 points of sailing. Cruise vessels are not considered to be regjigdotherharbor improvements related to the physical needs of a

ationalvessels. portthat maintain or increase commodity or passengarement
(2) “Department’means the consin department of trans capabilities.
portation. (2) LocaTion. Eligible projects shall be located only in Great

(3) “Disposalfacility” means containmeracilities, diked or Lakesor Mississippi River system harbors where vesselsdake
undikeddisposal sites, or transfer sites for future benefielade. or dischage a combined total of more than 1,000 tons of commer

(4) “Disposalfacility costs” means costsf acquisition, con cial cago peryear; where commercial, naval or recreationat ves
struction, operation, or physical maintenance disposalfacil- ~ Selsare built; where passenger or vehicle—carrying ferry service
ity. connects the Wconsin communities along the Great Lakes and

(5) “Dock wall” means any bulkhead, pier or shoreline deveMississippiRiver, or connects the 1tonsin mainland with other

opmentused as a commercial transportation facility states,Canadian provinces qopulated islands in &tonsin or

(6) “Dredging” means thesxcavating of harbor sediment Orwhere(;omm_ercial’fishingbvesselsf_unload fri]srl}.bThr(]e Lf).s._a;my
bottom materials, including the mobilization or operation Ot:orpso engineers annudonnage figures sha be the basis for

equipmentor excavation, the sampling and analysisediment hetonnage determination; whetennage figures are not avail
to determine the composition of material to dredged or the able,the eligible applicant shall provide tonnage figures based on

; ; auditablerecords.
transportatiorof dredged material to amglacement of dredged ™ yisory: cr RegisterFebruary1985, No. 350ef. 3-1-85,CR 01-17: am. (1)

materialin a disposal facility and(2) Register March 2002 No. 556f. 4-1-02,CR 05-019am. (2)Register July
(7) “Dredgedmaterial disposal” means placing dredged mat@®0>No- 595 ef. 8-1-05.

rial |na‘1‘d|_sposal fac_lllty y . . ) Trans 28.05 Project selection. (1) The department
(8) “Eligible applicant” has the meaning given if85.095 (1) = shallbase its project selection ¢me following criteria, listed in

(a), Stats. o , A » ~eachparagraph in descending order of importance:

Note: Federally recognizettibal governing bodies are also eligible applicants, L L
basecbn $.20.002(13) Stats. (@) Economic impact of the project:

(9) “Eligible costs” means costs approved in a gagree 1. Indicators of expected economic impact shall be deter
ment. minedby a benefit-cost analysis. Benefits must exceed costs for

(9m) “Ferry” means a passenger vessel that has provisions & Project to be further evaluated for funding. .
deck passengers or vehicles, or both, and operates on a regular2. The expected number of jobs created by a project or lost
schedulebetween a minimum of 2 points. by not completing a project shall be considered.
(10) “Maintenancedredging” means dredging am area pre () Type and wgency of the project:
viously dredged to the dimensions agreed upon in the grantagree 1. An uigent project shall be given prioritA project is ugent
ment, but does not include dredging goeater dimensions thanif:
thoseto which the area has been previously dredged. a. Harbor depth is lesthan, or within 18 months after the
(11) “Projectpriority list” means a ranking by the departmentapplicationdate is projected to be less than, the navigatépth
assistedy an advisory council as described ifirmns 28.06 (3) requiredfor harbor usage.
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b. A dockwall has deteriorated so that a terminal facility isietthe planning requirements undeifgns 28.10 The depart
not, or within 18 months after the application date is projected mentshall issue notice of the grant awards within 180 ddigs
be not, usable for terminal purposes. anapplication deadline. No grant funds may be committehto

c. Failure to complete the project would decrease passengbgible applicant until a grant agreemenhisgotiated and signed
or commodity movement through a harbor or through a comm@y the department and the eligible applicant.

cial, transportation facility by 25% or more. (2) Thedepartment may rescind grant awards in whole or in
2. The following project types shall have the following priorPartif:
ity order for grant award: (a) All legally required permits are not obtairtgdJuly 1 of

a. Maintenance dredging of materials with its attendant di§i€ calendar year for which a grant is awarded;
posalwhere maintenands the responsibility of a local govern  (b) Local matching funds are not advanced when due;
mentand is performed outside a United States corgsgineers (c) Funds to be made available from other sources because of

projectarea. the grant are not advanced when due;
b. Dockwall repair or maintenance. (d) Work eligible for grant reimbursement is not begun in the
c. Maintenance dredging amiisposal within a United States calendaryear for which the grant was awarded;

corpsof engineers project area. (e) A significant change in the project scope occurs afiéce

d. New project development of a commerdiahsportation Of the grant award is issued; or
facility, where thelevelopment involves dredging, dredged mate (f) The grantee is in default under the grant agreement.
rial disposal and dockwall construction. (3) Thedepartment shall rescind a grant award if the eligible
e. Maintenance of a commerciahnsportation facility other applicantwithdraws its application or is unable to enter a grant
thanmaintenance described in suda, b. orc. agreemenin the calendar year for which the grant is awarded.
f. New project development of a commercial transportation (4) Recisionof agrant award, in whole or in part, shall permit
facility other than that development described in s@bd. the department to award a grant to the next, most highly ranked,
(c) Amount oftonnage and waterborne transportation: Highéffundedproject on thecurrent project priority list that can be
priority shall be given to projects harbors with lager amounts fundedunder the requirements of this chapter
of tonnage and waterborne transportation, and a lower priorgg*;;ggalC;g)esg;ggerggeg;asrﬁ?gg No. 350ef. 3-1-85,CR 05-019am. (1)
shallbe given to projects in harborgth lesser amounts of ten g Y ' ' '
nageand waterborne transportation. Improvements that benefitTrans 28.07 Grant amounts. (1) In accordance with s.

cruisevessels shall be of lower prioritgan improvements bene g5 095 (2) (a) Stats., thestate share of project costs may not

fiting vessels transporting ¢ar or operating as ferries. exceed30% of theeligible costs incurred by the eligible applicant

(2) The department may deny funding of otherwise eligibl¢éor the harbor assistance project.
projectsif: (2) Forprojects funded in part by the U.S. aroorps of engi

(a) The application was submitted by an ineligible applicamieersthe state share may not exceed 50% of the non-federal share
or was submitted after the due date. of the project costs.

(b) The application is incomplete. (3) For projects with federal funding, othtivan those projects

(c) The project is inconsistent with the criteria in this chaptdindedin partby the U.S. army corps of engineers as described
(d) Harbor assistance program funds are inadequate. in sub.(2), thestate share may not exceed 80% of the non—federal

(e) The project is speculative; that is, the eligible applicant f%shareof project costs; furthermore, the minimum eligible appli

. : - . : {'%mtshare shall be no less than 10% of project costs.
a new project development has no firm financial commitmen 4) The d ¢ t t tinuing fundi
from a potential lessee or operator that ensures future, productiyd?) The department mayiot assume a continuing funding

: responsibilityfor any project.
useof the work performed under the project. History: Cr. Registey February1985, No. 350eff. 3-1-85;CR 01-1.7: am.(4)

(f) The project has a lower priority than others requiring harbrégisterMarch 2002 No. 558f. 4-1-02;CR 05-019am. (1) and (3Register July
assistanc@rogram funding during the current biennium. 2005No. 595 eff. 8-1-05.

(9) The eligible applicant has not née program planning Trans 28.08 Grant agreement. (1) Harbor assistance

requirementsinder sTrans 28.10 _ _ projectsfor which grants are approved shall be formally imple
(h) The project proposed is inconsistent with applicable harbgfentedthroughgrant agreements between the department and the
developmenplans or local comprehensive plans. eligible applicant. If the eligible applicant is unable or unwilling
(3) Thedepartment shall establish an advisory council, und&r enter into a grant agreement with the department in the calendar
authorityof s.15.04 (1) (c) Stats., to evaluate harbor assistancgearfor which the applicard’ project is approved, the applicant
programproject applications. The advisory council siratlude shall resubmit another application for the project beftire
arepresentative of the i¢onsin Economic Development Corpo departmenshall again consider it for funding.
ration andof the Wsconsin coastal management council and shall (2) Thetypes and amounts of costs eligible for state assistance
include 2 or 3 other persons familiar with water transportatioghall be negotiated in developing a gramgreement. Eligible
Consistentwith this chapterthe advisory council shadivaluate costsmay includefinal engineering, construction, and dredging
andrank the proposed projects and shall recommend teth&t  costsand other costs agreed to by the department aredidfiisle

mentthe priority of the projects to be funded. applicant. The following items, howeverare not eligible for
History: Cr. Registey February1985, No. 350eff. 3-1-85; correction in (2) (9) reimbursement:

madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister December1987, No. 384CR . ’ . e .

01-117 am. (1) (a) 1., (c), and (Register March 2002 No. 556f. 4-1-02;CR (a) Eligible applicant general grant administration costs;

05-019am. (1) (b) 2. d. to f., (2) (e) and @ggister July 2005 No. 596f. 8-1-05; i i ; :
correctionin (3) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 6., St&sgister January 2012 No. 673 (b) Costs of acquiring permits or of preparing environmental

correction in (3) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 6., SRegjister January 2012 No. 673 documents,feasibility studies, conceptual project designs or
correction in (3) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 6., Stats, Register February 2012 designrevisions; and

No. 674. - .
(c) Interest on money borrowed by the eligible applicant or
Trans 28.06 Grant award. (1) The department shall interestchaged to the applicant for late payment of project costs.
annually establish deadlines for filing harbor assistance project (3) The maximum amount granted by thepartment shall be
applicationsand shall give appropriate notice of ttieadlines. statedin the grant agreement for the project.
Notice shall be by mail, sent to every eligible applicant that has (4) The grant agreement shall require a grant recipient to:
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(@) Save and hold the department harmless from and against2. A detailed description of the means by which the vierk
all liability, damage, loss, claims, dgmands and a(_:tions of aiybe performed.
nature whatsoever relatedo the project; and provide, at its 3. A statement ojfustification and reasons for accomplishing
expensea comprehensive general liabilitysurance policywith  the project, including a discussion of possible alternatives in type
peroccurrence limits to pe determined by the department, namigigd scope to the project.
the department and its fafers, employees and agents as addi 4 A map, sketch, or other depiction of the project site.

tional insureds. 5. A statement oturrent ownership of the project site and

__(b) Provide evidence of performance and payment bonds, $gtijities and of the ownership proposed upon completion of the
isfying all applicable requirements §6.30.32and779.14 Stats., project.

for the full amount of any and all construction contracts lehby
eligible applicant in connection with the project.

(c) Maintain project-related books and records as required H : ; :
) plicant’'scost share, amount of state funding requestdsr
]Ehedepartment and make sueftords available to the departmen ourcer potential sources of funds and full description of {ime
or audit purposes. In addition, grant recipients shall make petly|osand’ conditions &bcting funds other than funds already
odic progress reports to the department. The content and MG cetecby the applicant
of these reports shall be specified in the grant agreement. 9 yu P ; .
5) Inth i ihe d ; t shall . (d) An estimate of projeatevelopment costs, not included as
( t) fn etgfrand ag:jeeme get epaflm%rl‘ sha l.feql;"f?_ rePaYy estimatedproject costs, that are essential to the success of the proj
mentot grant funds advanced to an eligibie applicant it ect. This may include, for example, the value of existing land and
(a) The project for which the grant funds awarded is not facilities, the cost of additional site development and the cost of
completedin accordance with all terms of the grant agreemerfiorageor transfer facilities.

including required completion dates; or (e) An estimate of the eligible applicamtannualrevenues
(b) Any commercial transportation facility for which the granfrom the project if completed, or of revenues losh# project is

is awarded is converted during that time established igtiie not completed, and an estimatetbé annual costs necessary to

agreemento a use inconsistent with the purposes of the harb@gintainthe project property

assistanceprogram or inconsistent with the terms of the grant () an estimate of the number and type of jobs directly attribut
agreemenor isconverted during that period to a use not approveghieto the proposed project, or thfose jobs lost if the project is

in writing by the department. Conversion taise approved in ot completed. The estimates shall be supported by a description
writing by the department magonetheless, require repaymefit of the means by which the number of jobs is calculated.

all or a portion of the grant funds to the department. : . .
History: Cr. Register February1985, No. 350eff. 3-1-85;CR 05-019am. (2) (9) A list of commodities and a disclosuretbe tonnage of

(intro.), (@), (¢), (4) (b) and (5) (introRegister July 2005 No. 595F. 8-1-05. ~ Waterbornecommerce using the project property and expected to
usethe project property if the project is completed, with origin and

Trans 28.09 Application process. (1) Applications for ~destinationinformation. _
harborassistance program grants shall be submittéloe depart  (h) A list of permits necessary for the projézfproceed and,
mentin a manner and form prescribed by the department. Forihthe permitshave not been obtained, a description of the actions
shallbe available without chge. takenor to be taken to obtain the permits.

(2) Eachapplication shall include the followirigformation: (i) A description of the probable environmental impact of the

. : - . project. Copies of environmentaports, environmental screen
Cor(]ztia)lin:?négsolutlon cicially adopted by the eligible applicant ing worksheets, environmental assessments,eavitonmental

1 Af | f ist impactstatements shall be provided.
- Alormatrequest for assistance. . An estimated annual number of passengers that will be
2. Thename of the eligible applicasttepresentative autho affectedby the project.
rized to sign forms or claims. The representative shalthize L : . L .
4 ; h 3) If an eligible applicant fails to supply required information
applicant'scontact person for the project. If there are more th%ri] (su)pplies ergr]oneoupspinformation thgpgep;rtment tisg
one, all their names shall be included in the application. provethe application '
3. A statement that the eligible applicant will accept responsi (4) The eligible applicant shall submit an applicationthe
bility for operation and maintenanogthe proposed project aﬂerdepartmenby August 1 irorder to receive primary consideration

completionof the work funded. o . _ for funding during the following calendar yeaf funds are avail

4. A statement that the proposed project is consistent with #igle, applications may be submitted by March 15, 1985, and by
harbordevelopment plan or with the comprehensive plan of tffbruaryl of each year thereaftéor funding in the same calen
local government if a plan or plans have been adopted. A@fopydaryear The department may waive the requirements in this sub
any plan shall be attached to the application. sectionfor emegency repair projects.

5. A statement that the proposed project is consistent with thélote: Application forms for harbor assistance program grants maptained

_ : : A without chage from: ManagemHarbor Assistance Program@PBox 7914, Madi
3-yearharbor development statement of intentions submiityed son.Wisconsin 53707-7914,

the eligible applicant as required byans 28.10 Histé)ry: (ér. RegisterFebruaLy1985, No. 350ef. 3—1—t8)5; correction in (2a)
i ; wla 5., made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaRegister December1987, No. 384CR

6. A statement that the eligible applicant agrees to prakigle 7, T79¢ 199 "o o c(’z))((j)) Register March 2002 No. 558 4~1-02:CR
departmentin a timely mannemdditional analysis or documenta o5-018 am. (2) (aj 3., 6., 7., (€), (3) and Register Jul2005 No. 595ef. 8-1-05.
tion supporting the application, whenever the department consid
ersit necessary during the application review process. Trans 28.10 Planning requirement. No grant may be

7. A statement that the eligible applicant agrees to provitieadeunder s85.095 Stats., and this chaptemless theligible
requiredmatching funds up to a stated maximum at the time aagplicantprovides the department a descriptiotthef harbor prej
in the manner specified in the grant agreement. ectsfor which the applicant may request state assistance under s.

(b) A narrative descriptionf the project which, at a minimum, 85:095 Stats., or federal aid, or both, during the next 3 years. The
shallinclude: description shall be submitted prior to April 1 preceding the fiscal

1. A detailed description of the work to be performed imlu%gggxmvéw&haglsvgeg“tﬁ?; L;iiﬁgar'gqﬂ?g%etm? chapténe

ing plans, drawings, sounding reports or other information RECESyjigory: Cr Register February1985, No. 350ef. 3-1-85,CR 05-019am.Reg-
saryto fully describe the project. isterJuly 2005 No. 595f. 8-1-05.

6. A time schedule for performing major project tasks.
(c) A detailed estimate of project cost, indicating the eligible
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